Any self-propelled or towed vehicle designed or used on public 
highways to transport passengers or property, if the vehicle meets one or more of the following: 

1. Has either a gross vehicle weight rating or actual gross weight or gross combination weight 
rating or an actual gross combination weight of ten thousand one (10,001) or more pounds. 

2. Is designed for carrying sixteen (16) or more passengers, including the driver. 
3. Is used in the transportation of hazardous materials in a quantity that requires the 

vehicle to be marked or placarded. 

COMMON ELEMENTS: Portions of a condominium project other than the condominium units.

[...]

The total horizontal area within the lot lines of the lot, excluding public or private street 
right of ways and/or easements dedicated for vehicle access. 

LOT, CORNER: A lot which occupies the interior angle at the intersection of two (2) street lines 
which make an angle of less than one hundred forty five (145) degrees. 

LOT COVERAGE: The amount of a lot stated in terms of percentage that is covered by all roofed 
buildings and other structures located thereon. This shall be deemed to include all buildings, 
porches, arbors, breezeways, patio-roofs and the like, whether open box type and/or lathe roofs

[...]

Plats meeting the district regulations. 

D. One detached guest house per dwelling unit, which is used solely for residential purposes 
(including short term rental), may be permitted under the following conditions: (Amendment 
#10-14-14 A) 
1. The lot shall be a minimum of one hundred twenty thousand (120,000) square feet with a 

minimum of four hundred (400) feet water frontage. (Amendment effective date November 
25, 2005) 

2. The guest house shall have a minimum ground floor area of four hundred eighty (480) 
square feet and ground floor area not to exceed one thousand two hundred (1,200) square 
feet. (Amendment effective date November 25, 2005) 

3. The guest house shall meet all the yard and waterfront setback requirements of Sections 
5.04. (Amendment effective date November 25, 2005) 

E. A detached accessory building not more than thirty five (35) feet in height subject to the

[...]

Private recreation or conservation clubs may be allowed under special use permit approval 
by the Planning Commission. (See Article XII) 

H. New development, exploration or production of oil, gas, salt brine, sand or gravel are 

prohibited within one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet of the designated Natural 
River or tributaries. 

I. Signs may be allowed, provided they are related to the permitted uses of the site, are not 

attached to any tree or shrub as follows: 
1. One temporary non-illuminated sign advertising real estate for sale not to exceed four (4)

[...]

One horse or pony will be allowed on three (3) acres. Each additional 

horse or pony requires two (2) additional acres. 
2. All horses or ponies are required to have a corral and stable. A stable for one (1) horse or 

pony shall have a minimum floor area of one hundred forty four (144) square feet with an 
additional forty eight (48) square feet for each additional horse or pony. A corral for one 
(1) horse or pony shall be a minimum of two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet 
(i.e. 50'x50’) with an additional seven hundred fifty (750) square feet for each additional 
horse or pony. 

3. Stable and corral shall maintain a fifty (50) foot setback from all lot lines and one hundred 
(100) feet from any residential dwelling on adjacent properties.

[...]

Horses and ponies, stable and corral shall be placed in the rear or side yards of the parcel. 

H. Home office, as defined. 

I. One detached guest house per dwelling unit, which is used for non-commercial purposes, 
may be permitted under the following conditions: (Amendment #10-14-14 A) 
1. The lot shall be a minimum of one hundred and one thousand, six hundred and forty 

(101,640) square feet. 
2. The guest house shall have a minimum ground floor area of four hundred eighty (480) 

square feet and ground floor area no to exceed one thousand two hundred (1,200) square 
feet. 

3. The guest house shall meet all of the provisions of this Ordinance, including all 
requirements of ARTICLE X (SCHEDULE OF REGULATONS). 

SECTION 6.03 - SPECIAL PERMIT USES 

The following uses may be authorized by the Planning Commission provided a Special Use

[...]

(See Section 3.05) 

E. Home office, as defined. 

F. One detached guest house per dwelling unit, which is used for non-commercial purposes, 
may be permitted under the following conditions: (Amendment #10-14-14 A) 
1. The lot shall be a minimum of fourteen thousand (14,000) square feet. 
2. The guest house shall have a minimum ground floor area of four hundred eighty (480) 

square feet and ground floor area not to exceed one thousand two hundred (1,200) square 
feet. 

3. The guest house shall meet all the provisions of this Ordinance, including all requirements 
of ARTICLE X (SCHEDULE OF REGULATIONS). 

SECTION 7.03 - SPECIAL PERMIT USES 

The following uses may be authorized by the Planning Commission provided a Special Use Permit